board. Rejlers is assisting with advice and
innovation in the project, which exemplifies
the electrification of the industry sector in
the country.

Rejlers is helping Gävle Energi in a unique
district heating project that concerns the
construction of a new district heating line
between Gävle and Sandviken. The project
seeks to jointly reduce the impact on the
environment and contribute to increased
sustainability in the region.

Rejlers is involved as Varberg Energi
makes a stake on energy storage. Rejlers’
expertise contributes technical compe-
tence and project management as Varberg
Energi plans to install a major battery
storage bank to even out peaks and store
surplus electricity.

Rejlers is helping Bilreda automate admi-
nistrative processes using RPA – Robot
Process Automation. Bilreda is one of the
country’s largest actors in automotive
administration.

S I G N I F I C A N T  E V E N T S  D U R I N G  T H E  Q U A R T E R

– 	�Net sales increased by 18.9% to SEK 2,062.9 million (1,735.7)
– 	�Organic sales growth excluding exchange rate fluctuations increased to 8.6% (0.5)
– 	�EBITA increased to SEK 116.0 million (74.6) and the EBITA margin increased

to 5.6% (4.3)
– 	��Operating profit (EBIT) increased to SEK 92.4 million (55.6)
– 	�Net financial items amounted to an income of SEK 5.6 million (expense: 27.0)
– 	Net profit after tax increased to SEK 78.7 million (23.6)
– 	�Earnings per share before dilution increased to SEK 4.00 (1.20) and after

dilution to SEK 3.91 (1.17)

“��We are increasing shareholder
value through a more efficient,
growing and more learning Rejlers.”

Q 3 .  I N T E R I M  R E P O R T
R E J L E R S  A B  J A N U A R Y– S E P T E M B E R  2 0 2 1 .

– 	Net sales increased by 28.8% to SEK 629.6 million (488.8)
– 	�Organic sales growth excluding exchange rate fluctuations increased to 19.4% (-4.6)
– 	�EBITA increased to SEK 28.6 million (20.6) and the EBITA margin increased

to 4.5% (4.2)
– 	�Operating profit (EBIT) increased to SEK 21.6 million (15.4) and the operating margin

increased to 3.4% (3.2)
–  �Net financial items amounted to an expense of SEK 1.2 million (17.7)
– 	�Net profit after tax increased to SEK 15.6 million (1.5)
– 	�Earnings per share before dilution increased to SEK 0.79 (0.08) and after

dilution to SEK 0.77 (0.07)
– 	�On 1 October, an Extraordinary General Meeting resolved, according to the Board’s

proposal, to approve a dividend of SEK 3.50 per share, equivalent to SEK 69 million

J U LY– S E P T E M B E R

J A N U A R Y– S E P T E M B E R

Q 3 .  I N T E R I M  R E P O R T  R E J L E R S .
J A N U A R Y– S E P T E M B E R  2 0 2 1 .1

IN
 B

RI
EF

Rejlers’ services are in pace with the times
From January to the end of September this year, Rejlers achieved an EBITA of SEK 116
million (75) and an EBITA margin of 5.6 (4.3) per cent. At the same time, we increased sales
by nearly 20 per cent. Our market is in a cyclical recovery after the pandemic and is at the
same time being further driven by the industrial transformation to fossil-free production that
is now materialising in the Nordic region. We have developed Rejlers’ service offering in a
way that excellently meets the needs that are arising thanks to this development.